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16 reputed Indian universities attend ‘Study in India’ meet 
TDT| Manama 

‘Study in India Counselling 
Meet 2022’, organised by 
UniGrad Education Centre 

Bahrain along with TIES India, 
at Indian Club, Bahrain, saw 
the participation of 16 reputed 
universities of India including 
Vellore Institute of Technology 
(VIT), SRM Institute of Science 
and Technology and BITS  Pilani. 

The meet was inaugurated 
on Friday, November 11, 2022, 
morning by Ambassador of India 
to Bahrain Piyush Srivastava and 
concluded on Saturday. There 
was an overwhelming response 
from the part of parents and stu-
dents looking for quality educa-
tion from reputed universities 
in India after completing their 
higher secondary education. 

Since the universities of India 

accept international students, 
the meeting was beneficial to 
Bahraini students also, looking 

for the higher education of inter-
national standards at affordable 
fees. 

The international division 
heads of the universities who 
participated in the meet ex-

plained to the participants the 
myriad of courses they offered, 
which included, engineering, 

medical and healthcare, man-
agement and commerce and 
liberal arts. 

The immense possibilities 
students have for choosing a 
course with the combination 
of subjects of their choice un-
der the New Education Poli-
cy initiated by the government 
of India was also explained to  
them. 

UniGrad Chairman J P Menon 
reiterated his commitment to 
the progress of society by pro-
viding ample educational oppor-
tunities to the youth at afforda-
ble fees through organising more 
such fairs with the participation 
of more institutions in the com-
ing years.

To gain more information 
about the universities, students 
and parents can contact UniGrad 
at 32332746 or 17344972.

Mr Srivastava inaugurates the meet in the presence of Mr Menon and 
representatives of Indian universities

Mr Srivastava with Mrs and Mr Menon

Global Organisation of People of IndianOrigin (GOPIO) Bahrain Chapter elected a woman President Ms Teena Mathew, 
who served in the aviation industry. Dr George Cheriyan handed over the Presidentship to Ms Teena at a function in the 
presence of GOPIO International President Sunny Kulathakal and other dignitaries

Shashi Tharoor today at BKS-DC bookfair
TDT | Manama 

Author, politician, and for-
mer international civil 

servant, Shashi Tharoor, will 
participate today in the sixth 
BKS-DC International book fair 
at BKS DJ Hall in Segaya. 

The event will also see the 
launch of a book by Joseph An-
nakutty Jose – an Indian Writer, 
Motivational speaker and film 
actor. 

The literary meeting includ-

ing Tharoor will start at 6 pm. 
Arrangements have also been 

made to purchase books signed 

by Tharoor after the event, said 
BKS President PV Radhakrishna 
Pillai. 

Reviewed Audited Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
ASSETS Premiums received net of commission                 77,134 76,030                
Cash and balances with banks 51,172                49,418                48,460                Gross premiums 18,468              18,084               71,178               63,011               Paid to insurance and reinsurance companies                (50,341) (46,819)               
Statutory deposits 3,357                  4,771                  4,793                  Reinsurers' share of gross premiums (10,270)             (10,584)             (39,369)              (33,574)             Claims paid                (38,289) (34,140)               
Insurance receivables 22,446                28,920                20,332                Retained premiums 8,198                7,500                 31,809               29,437               Claims recovered                 20,644 18,984                
Deferred acquisition costs 2,180                  2,038                  2,037                  Unearned premiums adjustment - gross 6,255                5,639                 3,412                 6,511                 General and administrative expenses paid                  (6,574) (5,082)                 
Reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities 63,313                100,451              104,904              Unearned premiums adjustment - reinsurance (4,738)               (3,939)               (6,676)                (9,065)               Interest and other payments                  (1,663) (1,044)                 
Reinsurers' share of mathematical reserves 2,380                  3,045                  2,575                  Net premiums 9,715                9,200                 28,545               26,883               Statutory deposits                   1,414 800                     
Investments 35,806                37,273                32,902                Net cash from operating activities                   2,325 8,729                  
Investment in an associate 312                     309                     286                     Gross claims paid (18,847)             (11,400)             (38,122)              (34,468)             
Investment property 2,123                  2,148                  2,157                  Reinsurers' share of claims paid 12,752              6,716                 20,523               18,987               INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Property and equipment 3,756                  3,878                  3,862                  Outstanding claims adjustment - gross 2,611                (3,240)               25,760               (523)                  Dividends and interest received                   2,516 2,381                  
Right of use asset 258                     112                     155                     Outstanding claims adjustment - reinsurance (4,225)               1,169                 (29,375)              (2,186)               Proceeds from sale of investments                   6,934 3,692                  
TOTAL ASSETS 187,103              232,363              222,463              Net claims (7,709)               (6,755)               (21,214)              (18,190)             Payments for investments purchased                  (6,915) (13,091)               

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment                        19 26                       
Purchase of property and equipment                       (72) (111)                    

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY Transfer to family takaful technical reserve 48                     (170)                  (229)                   (510)                  Investment in an associate                        10 (22)                      
General and administration expenses (1,737)               (1,843)               (5,531)                (5,583)               Bank deposits with maturities of more than three months                (10,509) 8,252                  

Liabilities Amortisation of acquisition costs (1,088)               (972)                  (3,111)                (2,908)               Net cash from investing activities                  (8,017) 1,127                  
Insurance liabilities 108,230              138,662              143,721              Fee and commission income 1,256                1,103                 3,925                 3,332                 
Mathematical reserves 5,853                  6,289                  5,588                  (1,521)               (1,882)               (4,946)                (5,669)               FINANCING ACTIVITY
Unearned commissions 2,780                  2,841                  2,825                  Underwriting profit 485                   563                    2,385                 3,024                 Dividend paid                  (3,065) (2,213)                 
Due to participants 1,107                  856                     701                     Cash used in financing activity                  (3,065) (2,213)                 
Payables and accrued liabilities Investment income - net 826                   728                    2,643                 1,430                 

Insurance and reinsurance companies 13,291                25,854                12,433                Share of results of an associate 7                       16                      23                      5                        NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                  (8,757) 7,643                  
Policyholders 5,571                  4,615                  6,311                  Other income 248                   310                    671                    882                    
Others 8,046                  9,724                  8,243                  Corporate expenses (333)                  (332)                  (1,094)                (1,020)               Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period                 35,062 26,007                

Lease liabilities 273                     129                     169                     Other expenses (151)                  (189)                  (487)                   (429)                  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD                 26,305 33,650                
Total liabilities 145,151              188,970              179,991              597                   533                    1,756                 868                    

Profit including participants' share 1,082                1,096                 4,141                 3,892                 COMPRISING:
Equity Less: Participants' share (198)                  (238)                  (512)                   (502)                  
Share capital 15,000                15,000                15,000                Profit for the period 884                   858                    3,629                 3,390                 CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS
Treasury shares (165)                    (165)                    (162)                    Attributable to: Cash and balance in current accounts                 16,268                 21,589 
Share premium 4,362                  4,362                  4,362                     Shareholders of the parent 846                   813                    3,501                 3,248                 Bank deposits with original maturities of three months or less                 10,037                 12,061 
Statutory reserve 5,303                  4,933                  4,840                     Non-controlling interests 38                     45                      128                    142                    CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                 26,305 33,650                
General reserve 1,358                  1,358                  1,358                  884                   858                    3,629                 3,390                 Bank deposits with original maturities of more than three months                 24,867                 14,810 
Investments fair value reserve 866                     2,638                  2,591                  Basic and diluted earnings per share 6 Fils 5 Fils 23 Fils 22 Fils Cash and balances with banks as per the interim consolidated 51,172                                48,460 
Currency translation reserve (1,275)                 (1,075)                 (1,026)                   statement of financial position
Retained earnings 14,549                14,406                13,592                
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 39,998                41,457                40,555                
Non-controlling interests 1,954                  1,936                  1,917                  
Total Equity 41,952                43,393                42,472                
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 187,103              232,363              222,463              

30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2022 30 Sep 2021

Share capital Treasury shares Share premium Statutory reserve General reserve
Investments fair 
value reserve

Currency 
translation reserve

Retained 
earnings

Eqity attributable 
to shareholders of 

the parent
Non-controlling 

interests Total
(BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000) (BD '000)

Profit for the period 884                  858                     3,629                  3,390                  
Balance at 1 January 2022 15,000              (165)                  4,362                 4,933                 1,358                 2,638                 (1,075)                14,406               41,457                1,936                  43,393                

Other comprehensive income / (loss) reclassified /  to be reclassified
 to consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods: Profit for the period -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     3,501                 3,501                  128                     3,629                  
Available-for-sale investments: Other comprehensive loss -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     (1,772)                (200)                   -                     (1,972)                 (31)                      (2,003)                 
   Fair value changes arising during the period 87                    (337)                    (1,166)                 (279)                    Total comprehensive (loss) / income -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     (1,772)                (200)                   3,501                 1,529                  97                       1,626                  

Recycled to interim consolidated statement of profit Repurchase of minority interest shares -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      (2)                        (2)                        
    or loss on disposal / impairment (235)                 (219)                    (637)                    57                       Transfer to statutory reserve -                    -                    -                     370                    -                     -                     -                     (370)                   -                      -                      -                      

(148)                 (556)                    (1,803)                 (222)                    Dividend for the year 2021 -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     (2,988)                (2,988)                 (77)                      (3,065)                 
Currency translation differences (78)                   1                         (200)                    64                       Balance at 30 September 2022 15,000              (165)                  4,362                 5,303                 1,358                 866                    (1,275)                14,549               39,998                1,954                  41,952                
Other comprehensive loss for the period reclassified / to be
    reclassified to consolidated  statement of profit or loss in
    subsequent periods (226)                 (555)                    (2,003)                 (158)                    
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 658                  303                     1,626                  3,232                  Balance at 1 January 2021 14,300              (162)                  4,362                 4,508                 1,358                 2,819                 (1,090)                13,512               39,607                1,847                  41,454                

Attributable to: Profit for the period -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     3,248                 3,248                  142                     3,390                  
   Shareholders of the parent 597                  262                     1,529                  3,084                  Other comprehensive (loss) / income -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     (222)                   64                       -                     (158)                    -                      (158)                    
   Non-controlling interests 61                    41                       97                       148                     Non-controlling interests' share of

658                  303                     1,626                  3,232                     other comprehensive (loss) / income -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     (6)                       -                     (6)                        6                         -                      
Total comprehensive (loss) / income -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     (228)                   64                       3,248                 3,084                  148                     3,232                  
Bonus shares 700                   -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     (700)                   -                      -                      -                      
Transfer to statutory reserve -                    -                    -                     332                    -                     -                     -                     (332)                   -                      -                      -                      
Dividend for the year 2020 -                    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     (2,136)                (2,136)                 (78)                      (2,214)                 
Balance at 30 September 2021 15,000              (162)                  4,362                 4,840                 1,358                 2,591                 (1,026)                13,592               40,555                1,917                  42,472                
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The above Consolidated Financial Statements have been reviewed by Ernst & Young and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on Thursday, 10th November 2022.

Chief Executive Officer
Dr. Abdulla SultanKhaled Saoud Al Hasan

Vice-Chairman
Hassan Mohammed Zainalabedin

Director
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BAHRAIN KUWAIT INSURANCE COMPANY (B.S.C.)
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Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended 30 September 2022 Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 September 2022

Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the period ended 30 September 2022

Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30 September 2022

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 30 September 2022


